٩	epa																						(rm Ap No. 2		
						UI	NITED	STATE					TECTIC	ON AGE	NCY												
	Washington, D.C. 20460 NPDES Compliance Inspection Report																										
	Section A: National Data System Coding																										
	Transacti	on Code							NPDE	ES						Y	r/Mo/	Day			Ins	pec. T	ype	Ι	inspect	or	Fac. Type
1	N 2	5	3	A	R	0	0	2	2	2	9	2	11	12		9 1	0	0	9	17	18	R		19	S	20	1
	Remarks															1											
	Inspection Work Days Facility Evaluation Rating BI									QA						Reserv	ved										
	67			69				70	N	ļ			71	Ν	72	N 73			74	75							80
	Section B: Facility Data																										
incl	Name and Location of Facility Inspected (For industrial users discharging to POTW, also include POTW name and NPDES permit number) Entry Time/Date 0755 / 10-09-09 Permit Effective Date 1,2009 City of Decatur POTW (Collection System) Pote 0,2009 Permit Effective Date 1,2009																										
	Austin S atur Ark															Exit Tim 0840 / 10							nit Ex y 31,	1	tion D	ate	
Nai N/A	ne(s) of C	n-Site R	epre	sentat	ive(s)	/Title	(s)/Ph	none a	nd Fax	k Nurr	nber(s))									Oth	ner Fac	cility	Data			
N	4.11	(D			o.c	1/701/1	/D1		1.5	NT 1											{						
Jan	ne, Addre nes Bosto	n, Publi					e/Pnc	one an	a Fax	Num	ber						Con	tacted									
	y of Deca . Box 24'																	No									
	atur, Ar -752-391															Yes		NOL	<u>·</u>								
								(S =	- Satis							uring Insp			uated)	•						
S	Permit					N	F	Flow N			•		0	N	1	erations &					Ν	Sam	pling				
Ν	Record	ls/Repor	ts			Ν	I S	Self-M	lonito	ring I	Program N S				Slu						U	J Pollution Prevention					
Ν	Facility	y Site Re	eview	7		N	— `	Comp	liance	Sche	dules			Ν	Pro	etreatment	;			_	Ν	Mult	timed	lia			
Ν	Effluer	nt/Receiv	ving `	Wate	rs	N		Labor	-				10	Ν		rm Water					U	Othe	er: S	SO r	econ		
							Section	on D:	Sumr	nary	of Fir	iding	s/Cor	nmen	ts (At	tach additi	ional s	sheets	if neo	essar	y)						
	e inspecti nducted (ur da	ted 11	1/18/0	9 for	more	e detai	ils. T	his inspect	ion is	one o	f thre	e SSO	reco	nnaiss	sance	insp	ection	s that	were
					07, u	<u>nu 11</u> /	00,02	<u>.</u>																			
Se	e next pa	ge for vi	olati	ons.																							
Na	me(s) and	Signatur	re(s) 7	of Ins	specto	or(s)								e/Telep E nviro		Fax tal Quality	-Favo	ettevil	le			Date 11/1	e 8/09				
Joh	n Fazio <i>4</i>	1-17	/									-				9-267-0819	•										
<u> </u>																						 					
Sig	nature of	Reviewe	r								Ag	ency/	Offic	e/Phor	ne and	Fax Numb	ers					Dat	e				

NPDES Compliance Inspection Report Further Explanation

On October 9, 2009, I conducted an investigation related to manhole overflows in the waste collection system. Two complaints of manhole overflows were received by the Department on this date, and another complaint related to these overflows was received by the Department on October 12, 2009. This investigation revealed the following violations:

- Discharges of sewage from the collection system causing pollution to the waters of the State. This is in violation of the Arkansas Water and Air Pollution Control Act, Ark. Code Ann. §8-4-217(a)(1). Overflows from six manholes were observed on the date of this inspection. The waste from each of the six manholes was entering the waters of the State. The overflows discharged directly into or ultimately into Columbia Hollow Creek (may be referred to as Cave Springs Branch).
- 2. Failure to report several of the six observed manhole overflows to the Department in accordance with the requirements of Part II.5 and Part III.D.6 of the permit. Below is a summary that includes the location of each overflow observed by the Department on this date, and the date that the overflow was reported to the Department, if reported.
 - a. Two manholes located behind the Wellness Secrets business, located on Hwy 102. The Department received a complaint by an employee of this business on October 9, 2009. The complainant stated that she had reported the overflows to the City of Decatur on this date, and that within thirty minutes of her call to the City, City staff arrived at the site. These overflows were not reported to the Department until October 15, 2009.
 - b. A manhole located at the apartment complex on Hwy 102, located immediately west and downgradient from Wellness Secrets. I made Mr. Boston aware of this overflow during our meeting on October 14, 2009. To date, the Department has no record of a report of this overflow from the City.
 - c. The manhole located in James Beemer's yard at the intersection of Hwy 59 and Spring St. A report of this overflow was received by the Department on October 9, 2009.
 - d. The manhole located at 404 Spring St. After the inspection, Mr. Beemer stated that he reported both Spring St. overflows to the City on October 9, 2009. The Spring St. sewer main drains east to west, and the Hwy 59 sewer main drains south to north. The manhole in Mr. Beemer's yard is located along the Hwy 59 main just south of where the Spring St. main tees into the Hwy 59 main from the east. During our meeting on October 14, 2009, Mr. Boston stated that inflow and infiltration (I & I) problems in the Hwy 59 main south of the tee causes flow to backup in the Spring St. main that results in manhole overflows along Spring St. Mr. Boston also stated that the City initially thought the I & I problems were along the Spring St. main because of periodic overflows from the Spring St. manholes. The manhole at 404 Spring St. is at a lower elevation than the manhole located in Mr. Beemer's yard. Based on the conditions described above, if an overflow is occurring at the manhole as well. I discussed this overflow with Mr. Boston on October 14, 2009. The City did not report the overflow to the Department until October 14, 2009.
 - e. The manhole located on the west bank of the creek and 2nd St (behind Simmons Foods). I made Mr. Boston aware of this overflow on October 14, 2009. To date, the Department has no record of a report of this overflow from the City.
- 3. Failure to remove and dispose of the solids associated with some of these overflows in accordance with the requirements of Part II.5 of the permit. On October 12, 2009, the Department received a complaint from a resident who stated that his dogs had rolled in the solids that had overflowed from the manhole in Mr. Beemer's yard and the manhole at 404 Spring St. In addition, on October 15, 2009, the Department observed waste (condoms) from the Simmons overflow on top of the vented manhole. Photographs of this same waste were taken be the Department on October 9, 2009. As Mr. Boston and I discussed during our meeting on October 14, 2009, it is necessary to clean up all solids associated with an overflow, and to lime the affected areas as soon as the overflow ceases. These solids are an endangement to health and the environment.



City of Decatur October 9 – 14, 2009 Overflow/Discharge Locations

A, B: Manholes behind Wellness Secrets restaurant on Hwy 102.

C: Manhole at apartment complex on Hwy 102.

D, E, F: F is manhole in James Beemer's yard at Spring St. and Hwy 59. E is manhole next to Columbia Hollow Creek (tributary to Spavinaw) on Spring St. D is Cleanout opened by City to allow for discharge to creek.

G, H, I: G is manhole above Columbia Hollow Creek bank adjacent to 2^{nd} St. at Simmon's Foods. H is manhole on 2^{nd} St. at Simmons Foods. I is stormwater grate that discharges to sanitary sewer along 2^{nd} St.

ADEQ Water NPDES Inspection	AFIN: 04-00052	Permit #: AR0022292

(Locations are approximate.)

ADEQ Water NPDES Inspection

AFIN: 04-00052

			Wa	ter Divisio	on NPDES	Photographic	Evide	nce Sheet	ļ	
Location:	City	of De	catur C	collection S	ystem					
Photographer:	: J	ohn Fa	azio			Witness	: N	lone		
Photo #	1	Of	7			Date:	1	0/09/09	Time:	0800
Description:	1	of 2 o	overflov	ws behind V	Wellness S	ecrets business	on Hw	y 102. L	ooking sout	h.
Photographer:	: J	ohn Fa	azio			Witness	: N	lone		
	2	Of	7			Date:		0/09/09	Time:	0802
Description:	S	ame c	overflow	v as above.	Looking -	- east. Note ga	rden to	upper rig	ght.	
	No No No									

ADEQ Water NPDES Inspection

AFIN: 04-00052

		Wat	er Division NPDE	S Photographic Ev	vidence Sheet		
Location: (City of D	ecatur Co	ollection System				
Photographer:	John F	azio		Witness:	None		
Photo #	3 Of	7		Date:	10/09/09	Time:	0803
Description:	Lookin	g ~ west f	from 2 nd overflow beh	ind Wellness Secrets	. Flow toward A	pt Complex	in next photo.
Photographer:	John F	azio		Witness:	None		
Photo #	4 Of	7		Date:	10/09/09	Time:	0810
Description:	Lookin Flow fr	g ~ west f	From overflow at apart ocation and Wellness S	ment complex south	of Hwy 102 and scharges into Col	west of Wel	Iness Secrets.

ADEQ Water NPDES Inspection

	Wat	er Division NPDES Pl	notographic Ev	vidence Sheet		
	City of Decatur Co	ollection System				
Photographer	: John Fazio		Witness:	None		
Photo #	5 Of 7		Date:	10/09/09	Time:	0815
Description:	Overflow from B (background). L	Beemer residence (Hwy 59 ooking north.	& Spring St) flo	wing into Colur	nbia Hollow C	reek
Photographer	John Fazio		Witness:	None		
	6 Of 7		Date:	10/09/09	Time:	0817
Description:	Overflow at 40	4 Spring St. discharginş	g into Columbia	Hollow Creel	k. Looking n	orth.
	2					

ADEQ Water NPDES Inspection

AFIN: 04-00052

	Wate	r Division NPDES Phot	ographic Ev	idence Sheet		
		lection System	_			
	ohn Fazio		Witness:	None		
Photo # 7	Of 7	<u>.</u>	Date:	10/09/09	Time:	0833
Description:	Overflow behind on vented manh	d Simmons Plant (2 nd St) ole).	discharging i	n Columbia H	ollow Creel	k (note condoms
	Aller 2	A Company and				
		2				
	a fatta					
	Control 1					
					W. M. C.	
	Nº.					
Photographer:			Witness:			
Photo #	Of		Date:		Time:	
Description:						

AFIN: 04-00052

Permit #: AR0022292